

### **SECTION ONE: IDENTIFICATION**

Product Name	<b>Manifico Hybrid Hot Wax</b>
Product Code(s)	1HL0162
Supplier details	Elemi Pty Ltd, trading as Lycon Cosmetics 53 Bancroft Road, Queensland 4008, Australia Phone: +61 7 3004 6200 Email: info@lycon.com.au
SDS Revision #	01
Date of Issue	13 <sup>th</sup> June 2019
Intended Use	Depilatory wax
Restriction on Use	This product has been formulated for external cosmetic use. The information herein should be interpreted for personal and professional salon use.

### **SECTION TWO: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION**

Not Hazardous according to the criteria of the GHS.

Not classified as Dangerous Goods according to the criteria of ADG/IMDG/IATA for transport by Road, Rail, Sea and Air.

- Contains Rosin which can be slightly hazardous. In rare cases it can cause skin irritation or be a sensitiser. It can cause contact dermatitis in very rare cases. In the context of depilatory waxing, adverse reactions to rosin occur only very rarely, in sensitive individuals. If a skin reaction occurs, seek medical advice; treat symptomatically. Discontinue use of rosin containing products. Individuals with a known rosin allergy should not use rosin containing waxes, but should instead use a non-rosin containing wax such as Lycon LYCOtec wax.
- Emergency Overview: Retail quantities of this product are not anticipated to promote emergency circumstances when used as directed on the label.
- Potential Health Effects: The constituents of this product are internationally recognised as suitable for inclusion in cosmetic products. No potential adverse health effects are anticipated when used in conjunction with the directions contained on the label. Individuals with a known rosin allergy should heed the advice given in the first point of this section.

### **SECTION THREE: COMPOSITION/INGREDIENTS**

Hydrogenated Polycyclopentadiene, Cera Microcristallina (Microcrystalline Wax), Colophonium (Rosin), Glyceryl Hydrogenated Rosinate, Cera Alba (Beeswax), Paraffin, Lanolin, Anthemis Nobilis (Chamomile) Flower Oil, Fusanus Spicatus (Sandalwood) Wood Oil, Titanium Dioxide (CI 77891), Mica, Green 6 (CI 61565), Violet 2 (CI 60725).

### **SECTION FOUR: FIRST AID MEASURES**

#### **Inhalation**

Inhalation is unlikely to occur.

### Skin

If irritation does occur, wash thoroughly with soap and warm water.

### Eye

Hold eyes open under running water for 10 to 15 mins. Seek medical advice if irritation continues or symptoms are not relieved.

### Ingestion

Not expected to be hazardous. Give a drink of water. If discomfort occurs seek medical advice

## SECTION FIVE: FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Not expected to be flammable or combustible. Contains resins and oils that will support combustion. Packaging could be expected to contribute fumes to large fires.

## SECTION SIX: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Waste Disposal Method: Dispose as solid waste as permitted by local, state and federal authorities.  
Steps to be taken in case material is released or spilled: Absorb the liquid and scrub area with water

## SECTION SEVEN: HANDLING AND STORAGE

For external use only. Maintain the integrity of the original packaging.

<b>Minimum Temp</b>	<b>Maximum Temp</b>	<b>Light Sensitivity</b>	<b>Do not store with</b>
5 Degrees C	30 Degrees C	Store out of direct sunlight	No incompatibilities

## SECTION EIGHT: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

No specific exposure controls are anticipated.

## SECTION NINE: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance	Smooth, solid, opaque blue, shimmery wax
Odour	Characteristic, mild base odour
Physical State	Solid
Melting Point (°C)	50°C – 55°C
pH	Not Applicable (anhydrous product)
Relative Density (g/mL)	0.85 – 1.00
Flammable Properties	Not flammable. Combustible given direct contact with continuous flame

### SECTION TEN: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to Avoid:	Maintain integrity of packaging
Materials to Avoid:	Not Established
Shelf Life:	4 years
Shelf Life after opening:	24 months

### SECTION ELEVEN: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This product has been formulated for use as a topical cosmetic product. Use of this product as directed on the label is not expected to result in toxic effects.

### SECTION TWELVE: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ingredients used in this product are not known to be direct ecological pollutants. In order to minimise long term global pollution consideration should be given to:

- Reduction in consumption of disposable products and packaging.
- Participation in recycling activities

### SECTION THIRTEEN: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

This product has been manufactured for consumer use. Product is normally rinsed to drains as routine personal hygiene practice. The packaging can be disposed as standard household waste, although sorting and appropriate recycling of packaging materials is encouraged.

### SECTION FOURTEEN: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

**Road and Rail Transport:** Not DG according to ADG

**Air Transport:** Not DG according to IATA

**Sea Transport:** Not DG according to IMDG

### SECTION FIFTEEN: REGULATORY INFORMATION

This Product is manufactured in Australia, under Australian Law. The following federal regulatory bodies are the source of reference information.

GHS	Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS) ( <a href="http://www.unece.org/trans/danger/publi/ghs">www.unece.org/trans/danger/publi/ghs</a> )
HSIS Database	Hazardous Substances Information System ( <a href="http://www.hsis.safeworkaustralia.gov.au">www.hsis.safeworkaustralia.gov.au</a> )

NICNAS	National Industrial Chemical Notification and Assessment Scheme Chemical Substance Use ( <a href="http://www.nicnas.gov.au">www.nicnas.gov.au</a> )
Consumer Affairs	Federal Bureau of Consumer Affairs Labelling Requirements and Consumer Issues ( <a href="http://www.accc.gov.au">www.accc.gov.au</a> )
TGA	Therapeutic Goods Administration Label Claims and Medicinal Products ( <a href="http://www.tga.gov.au">www.tga.gov.au</a> )
AQIS	Australian Quarantine and Inspection Service (Biological) Materials Importation and Distribution ( <a href="http://www.aqis.gov.au">www.aqis.gov.au</a> )
Customs	Australian Customs Service <a href="http://www.customs.gov.au">www.customs.gov.au</a>
ADG	Australian Dangerous Goods (Code) (Road and Rail Transport Issues)
IATA	International Air Transport Association (Air Transport safety Issues)
IMDG	International Maritime Dangerous Goods (Code)
SUSMP	Standards for the Uniform Scheduling of Medicines and Poisons <a href="http://www.tga.gov.au">www.tga.gov.au</a>

### **SECTION SIXTEEN: OTHER INFORMATION**

#### **Disclaimer**

This SDS has been prepared according to Work Safe guidelines and with reference to the best available information at the time of preparation. Since we are unable to control and/or anticipate all conditions under which the product may be used, each user must review this SDS and assess it in the context of their circumstances in order to determine the most appropriate usage and handling procedures for their situation. If clarification or further information is needed to ensure that an appropriate assessment can be made, then the user should contact the manufacturer.

#### **Allergies**

There is always a possibility of an individual being allergic to one or several ingredients within a product. A low irritant claim does not infer that susceptible individuals will not react adversely. Allergies are very much a personal condition and do not in any way indicate a fault with the formula or substances involved. Natural substances particularly are vulnerable to seasonal and other variations that may contribute to unanticipated reactions. Unfortunately, often the only remedy in these situations is to ascertain the exact cause of the reaction (typically with professional medical help) and then to avoid all future exposure.

#### **Animal Products**

Suitable for vegetarians

#### **Document Revision**

Revision will be carried out every 5 years as required by Work Health and Safety (WH&S) Regulations